
 

 
 

 
 

 
Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th August, 2007 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 
35 Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Members' Services, Tel: 01432 
261885 Fax: 01432 260286 
 
e-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 
 

 
 
 

 



 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 15TH AUGUST, 2007 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillor G Lucas (Chairman) 

Councillor  PD Price (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, H Bramer, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, AE Gray, TW Hunt, 

JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, TMR McLean, RH Smith, RV Stockton, DC Taylor and 
JB Williams 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 10  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2007.  
   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   11 - 12  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 

   
REPORTS BY THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
5. DCSW2007/1882/F -  MILLENNIUM HOUSE, ALLENSMORE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9BE.   
13 - 16  

   
 Removal 
[...]
ORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 18th July, 2007 at 
2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor G Lucas (Chairman) 
Councillor  PD Price (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, AE Gray, 
JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, TMR McLean, DC Taylor and JB Williams 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt, JE Pemberton and RV Stockton
  
  
43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors C.M. Bartrum, J.A. Hyde, J.G.Jarvis, and 

D.C. Taylor.
  
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

Councillor Item Interest 

P.G.H Cutter Agenda Item 10 

DCSE2007/1391/F – Erection of 6 
apartments and associated parking. 

The Chase Hotel, Gloucester Road, 
Ross-on-Wye, HR9 5LH.

A Prejudicial Interest 
was declared and the 
member left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

  
45. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June, 2007 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
46. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS  
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire.
  
47. DCSE2007/1257/F - THE OLD BAKERY, ARCHENFIELD ROAD, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5AZ. (AGENDA ITEM 5)  
  
 The Southern Team Leader advised Members of an error in the report. He confirmed 

that in paragraphs 1.1 and 6.1 the size of the site should have been 0.1 hectares and 
not 1.0 hectares. 

The Chairman, speaking in his capacity of local ward member, confirmed that he had 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2007 

visited the site and felt that the application was acceptable. He noted that there was 
already an existing permission for 4 dwellings on the site. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the schedule of 
materials set out on drawing no. 670-01A and no materials shall be 
substituted without the agreement in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

3  The boundary treatments shown on drawing no. 670-01A shall be 
completed before the houses are occupied.  

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure dwellings have 
satisfactory privacy. 

4 G04 (Landscaping scheme (general)) 

Reason: In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 

5 G05 (Implementation of landscaping scheme (general)) 

Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area. 

6  Before any other works hereby approved on the application site are 
commenced, the new entrance shall be set back 2 metres from the rear of 
the adjoining footway.  On each side of the set back entrance splays shall 
be formed at an angle of 45 with the highway boundary and the whole of 
the splayed areas sh
[...]
4/F - THE GARN, CLODOCK, HEREFORD, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR2 0PE. (AGENDA ITEM 6)  
  
 The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 

• One further letter of representation has been received from : 

C. Mitchell ,S. Mitchell & Mrs Prosser, Lower Garn, Clodock HR2 0PE. 

The following main points raised are: 

- right of way for use and enjoyment, subject to fair payment for use 
- selling products now without knowledge of Trading Standards 

3



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2007 

- 19 traffic movements detailed for one day (up and down) 

• The Council’s Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager has no 
objections 

Councillor J.B. Williams, the local ward member, spoke in support of the application 
and noted that a number of the concerns raised were in respect of the access but he 
felt that this was a civil matter and not a matter for the committee to address. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 

 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

2 B01 (Samples of external materials) 

 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings. 

3 E27 (Personal condition) 

 Reason: The nature of the development is such that it is only considered 
acceptable in this location having regard to the applicant's special 
circumstances. 

4 E06 (Restriction on Use) 

 Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of 
the land/premises, in the interest of local amenity. 

Informative(s): 

1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt 

2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
  
49. DCSE2007/1748/L - BERKELEY HOUSE, NEW STREET, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7DA. (AGENDA ITEM 7)  
  
 The Planning Officer amended the recommendation to permit ‘listed building 

consent’ rather than ‘planning permission’ as detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED 

T
[...]
des. He felt that this addressed the issue of 
overlooking. He confirmed that the timber screens were described in the application 
as hard wood slatting, he confirmed that a condition could be added to the 
recommendation to ensure that the material choice was agreed with the planning 
department. 

Councillor H. Bramer had concerns in relation to the safety of children on the roof. 
He noted that there was no fire escape from and that the only entrance came from 
the main building.  

Councillor P.D. Price felt that it was the committees responsibility to ensure that 
buildings were fit for purpose and more importantly safe. He also had reservations 
about the design and felt that a two-storey extension would look more acceptable on 

7



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2007 

the site. 

RESOLVED 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
A) Public Safety concerns due to the lack of a fire escape 
  
B) Concerns about the design of the application 

C) Impact on amenity of neighbours  
  

(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 
the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
52. DCSE2007/1391/F - THE CHASE HOTEL, GLOUCESTER ROAD, ROSS-ON-

WYE, HR9 5LH. (AGENDA ITEM 10)  
  
 The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 

• The Land Drainage engineer confirms that the additional details of surface 
water d
[...]
ent near the main hotel complex was acceptable. He also 
reminded members that a development of offices and dwellings had already been 
permitted on the site outlined in the proposed application. 

RESOLVED 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
A)Contrary to policy HBA9 of the Unitary Development Plan 

  
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
53. DCSE2007/1247/F - ERECTION OF 12 NEW DWELLINGS, BROOKSIDE, 

WHITCHURCH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DJ. (AGENDA ITEM 
11)  

  
 The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 

• Whitchurch Parish Council comments were omitted from the report. 

“The Parish Council objects to the application, for the following reasons:- 

1) ACCESS:- The new access on to the existing highway would reduce the 
width of the highway, thereby increasing road safety problems in a busy road.
2) DRAINAGE/SEWERAGE:- The current rain water/sewerage system in the 
village is already overloaded and has been known to flood into the village 
street.  An additional 12 dwellings in this area would exacerbate this problem.
3) DENSITY:- The proposed density of housing is deemed inappropriate.  If 
there is to be development, a scaled down proposal, with bungalows, rather 
than houses, would be more appropriate and lessen the impact on 
surrounding properties. 
4) DESI
[...]
felt that there were too many 
issues unresolved and that members required more information before determining 
the application. He felt that the application was contrary to policies HBA4, DR4, and 
DR7 of the Unitary Development Plan. He felt that the application required an 
environmental impact study to satisfy policy DR4, and that a flood risk assessment 
was required in policy DR7. 

RESOLVED 
  
That: (i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse 

the application subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and 
any further reasons for refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of 
Planning Services) provided that the Head of Planning Services 
does not refer the application to the Planning Committee: 

  
A) Contrary to policies HBA4, DR4, and DR7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan 
 B) Detrimental to the character of the area  

  
(ii) If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to 

the Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers be instructed to refuse the application 
subject to such reasons for refusal referred to above. 

  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would not refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.]

  
The meeting ended at 3.15 p.m. CHAIRMAN

10



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 17TH AUGUST, 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from the relevant Case Officer 

 

   

 

 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS 
 

APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
Application No. DCSE2007/0710/O 

• The appeal was received on 29th June, 2007 

• The appeal is made under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a 
refusal to grant planning permission 

• The appeal is brought by Mr. R. Millard 

• The site is located at Land at 2 Brampton View, Brampton Road, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR9 7JL 

• The development proposed is Proposed erection of 1 no. new dwelling alterati
[...]
ecological interest as set out in Unitary Development Plan Policies NC.1, 
NC.3 and NC.8. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Except in emergency, the use of the airstrip shall be restricted to that by 

microlight aircraft (as defined from time to time by the Civil Aviation Authority) 
first registered in the UK on or after 1st April, 1986. 

 
Reason:  In order to define the terms to which the application relates. 

 
2. The number of aircraft movements (with take off and landing counting as 

separate movements) from the airstrip shall not exceed 8 per week.  
 

26



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

Reason:  To enable the planning authority to retain control over the development 
in the interests of the residential amenity of local residents. 

 
3. Except in emergency no touch-and-go activity shall take place. 
 
 Reason:  To enable the planning authority to retain control over the development 

in the interests of the residential amenity of local residents. 
 
4. This permission shall enure for the benefit of Mr. A. Fenn only and not for the 

benefit of the land or any other persons interested in the land, and only at such 
time as he occupies Byecross Farm. 

 
 Reason: The nature of the development is such that it is only considered 

acceptable in this location having regard to the applicant's special 
circumstances. 

 
5. F32 (Details of floodlighting/external lighting ) (amended wording) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard local amenities. 
 
6. The hedgerow planting set out in the FWAG Report received on 2nd May, 2007 

shall be carried out to the satisfaction of the local planning authority in the first 
planting and seeding seasons following the first use of the runway, any 
trees/plants which within a period of 5 years from first planting are removed or 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning authority gives 
written consent to any variation.  If any plants fail more than once they shall 
continue to be replaced on an annual basis until the end of the 5 years defect 
period. 

 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area and provide 

mitigation for hedgerow removal previously. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. The siting or use of an existing building for storing an aircraft will require 

separate planning permission. 
 
2. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 
 
3. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies.

 
 

27



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15
TH

 AUGUST, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr. A. Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2006/3762/F  SCALE : 1 : 2500 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Byecross Farm, Preston-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR2 9LJ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Lic
[...]
d the verge graded back.  Therefore the proposal would not lead to an 
unacceptable highway impact upon the road network. 

 
6.8 Welsh Waters observations are awaited having regard to the sewage and drainage 

issues in Madley.   Such comments will be reported to Committee.   
 
6.9 The proposal for residential development within the defined settlement is acceptable. 
 
 

31



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs A Tyler on 01432 260372 

   

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper control over 

these aspects of the development. 
 
4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
5. E16 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 
 Reason:  In order to limit the enlargement of such development. 
 
6. F18 (Scheme of foul drainage disposal) 
 
 Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 

provided. 
 
7. F48 (Details of slab levels) 
 
 Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the development is of 

a scale and height appropriate to the site. 
 
8. G08 (Retention of trees/hedgerows (outline applications)) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area. 
 
9. H03 (Visibility splays) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
10. H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. HN01 - Mud on highway 

32



   
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs A Tyler on 01432 260372 

   

 

 
2. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5. HN22 - Works adjoining highway 
 
6. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 
 
7. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 15
TH

 AUGUST, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs. A. Tyler on 01432 260372 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSW2007/2173/O  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Faraday House, Madley, Herefordshire, HR2 9PJ 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Cartref

Wyemoor

Orchard-Dale

The

Wood

Whistlers

Mordens

Mountfield

House

House

Yew Tree

La-Revellata

Tel Ex

Stoneleigh Hall

S
ch

o
o
l

H
o
u
se

Lodge

Forest

House

1

Faraday

4

House

Cottages 1

5

Seabourne

Seabourne

2
1

0

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+ + +

+

+

+
+

+

+

+ +

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

El Sub Sta

81.2m

80.0m

BM

80.84m

 

34


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS
	5 DCSW2007/1882/F -  MILLENNIUM HOUSE, ALLENSMORE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9BE.
	6 DCSW2007/2010/F - UPPER NEWTON FARM, NEWTON ST. MARGARETS, VOWCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0QU.
	7 DCSW2006/3762/F - BYECROSS FARM, PRESTON-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LJ.
	8 DCSW2007/2173/O - FARADAY HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORD, HR2 9PJ.



Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 15th August, 2007 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor G Lucas (Chairman) 
Councillor  PD Price (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, AE Gray, 

JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, TMR McLean, RH Smith, DC Taylor and 
JB Williams 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt 
  
  
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 The following declarations of interest were made: 

 

Councillor Item Interest 

PD Price Agenda Item 7 
 

DCSW2006/3762/F – Use of land as 
an occasional airstrip (retrospective 
application) 
 

Byecross Farm, Preston-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR2 9LJ. 

A prejudicial interest 
was declared and the 
member left the 
meeting for the 
duration of the item. 

 
  
56. MINUTES   
  
 The Democratic Services Officer advised Members of an error in respect of 

attendance details for the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2007. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2007 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
subject to the amended attendance details. 

  
57. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
58. DCSW2007/1882/F -  MILLENNIUM HOUSE, ALLENSMORE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 

HR2 9BE. (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Councillor MJ Fishley, the local ward member, noted the concerns of the Parish 

Council in respect of the size of the dwelling but on balance she felt that the sub-



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

 

 

committee had no option but to remove the condition relating to agricultural 
occupancy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted. 

  
59. DCSW2007/2010/F - UPPER NEWTON FARM, NEWTON ST. MARGARETS, 

VOWCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0QU. (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 

 

• Newton Parish Council make the following observations: 
 

“The Council wish to support this application as it complies with all the criteria 
for new agricultural dwellings. 

 
The proposed new dwelling is sited near the present farm complex and is 
well off the road and will not impinge on the landscape.  No new access 
roads are required. 

 
Mr. John Powell has recently had several serious operations which have 
rendered him unable to undertake any strenuous physical work.  It is 
imperative that his son Mark takes a more active part in the work and 
management of the farm to make it viable. This can only be achieved if he 
lives closer to the farm.” 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Herdman, representing 
Newton parish Council and Mr. Howie, the applicant’s agricultural consultant, spoke 
in support of the application. 
 
Councillor JB Williams, the local ward member, noted the officer’s comments 
regarding the utilisation of existing buildings but confirmed that all of the existing 
farm buildings were used for agricultural purposes. He advised members that the 
access was acceptable and although visibility was limited to the right, a series of 
bends in the road prior to the entrance would slow vehicles down considerably. He 
also felt that young farm workers should be encouraged to remain in the area and 
therefore felt that the application should be approved contrary to the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
In response to a question from the Southern Team Leader, the local ward member 
confirmed that he felt that an agricultural occupancy condition would be beneficial to 
the application. 
 
Councillor MJ Fishley advised members that the applicant currently resided in her 
ward and had to commute to the farm on a daily basis, she felt that this was 
unacceptable and supported the application fully. 
 
Councillor JG Jarvis noted his concerns in respect of the application. He felt that it 
was contrary to policy H7 and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan and therefore felt 
that it should be refused. He felt that members were being led by the emotive nature 
of the application and felt that if they were keen to approve applications of this nature 
they should consider amending the UDP prior to doing so. 
 
A number of members commented on the application and felt that the current 
arrangement was unacceptable for the applicant. They also felt that the application 
was not contrary to policy H7 and H8 of the UDP. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

 

 

 
In response to a number of points raised by members the Southern Team Leader 
confirmed that the applicants parents would be permitted to live in the new dwelling 
as the agricultural occupancy condition permitted this. He also confirmed that the 
application was contrary to policy H8 which was based on national planning policy. 
He felt that there was a functional requirement for an agricultural dwelling on the site 
but that this requirement could be met by the existing farm dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to approve the 
application subject to the conditions set out below (and any further conditions 
felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning Services) provided that the Head 
of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning Committee. 
  

E28 The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely 
or mainly working or last working, in the locality in agriculture or 
in forestry, or a widow or widower of such a person, and to any 
resident dependants. 

  
If the Head of Planning Services does not refer the application to the Planning 
Committee, officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
instructed to approve the application to such conditions referred to above. 
  
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Development Control Manager 
advised that he would refer the decision to the Head of Planning Services.] 

  
60. DCSW2006/3762/F - BYECROSS FARM, PRESTON-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 9LJ. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Fenn, the applicant, spoke in 

support of his application. 
 
Councillor H Bramer noted that the applicant had endeavoured to address the 
concerns of the local residents and felt that the application should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Except in emergency, the use of the airstrip shall be restricted to that by 

microlight aircraft (as defined from time to time by the Civil Aviation 
Authority) first registered in the UK on or after 1st April, 1986. 

 
Reason:  In order to define the terms to which the application relates. 

 
2. The number of aircraft movements (with take off and landing counting as 

separate movements) from the airstrip shall not exceed 8 per week.  
 

Reason:  To enable the planning authority to retain control over the 
development in the interests of the residential amenity of local residents. 

 
3. Except in emergency no touch-and-go activity shall take place. 
 
 Reason:  To enable the planning authority to retain control over the 

development in the interests of the residential amenity of local residents. 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

 

 

4. This permission shall enure for the benefit of Mr. A. Fenn only and not for 
the benefit of the land or any other persons interested in the land, and 
only at such time as he occupies Byecross Farm. 

 
 Reason: The nature of the development is such that it is only considered 

acceptable in this location having regard to the applicant's special 
circumstances. 

 
5. F32 (Details of floodlighting/external lighting ) (amended wording) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard local amenities. 
 
6. The hedgerow planting set out in the FWAG Report received on 2nd May, 

2007 shall be carried out to the satisfaction of the local planning authority 
in the first planting and seeding seasons following the first use of the 
runway, any trees/plants which within a period of 5 years from first 
planting are removed or seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless 
the local planning authority gives written consent to any variation.  If any 
plants fail more than once they shall continue to be replaced on an 
annual basis until the end of the 5 years defect period. 

 
 Reason:  In order to protect the visual amenities of the area and provide 

mitigation for hedgerow removal previously. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. The siting or use of an existing building for storing an aircraft will require 

separate planning permission. 
 
2. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 
 
3. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
61. DCSW2007/2173/O - FARADAY HOUSE, MADLEY, HEREFORD, HR2 9PJ. 

(AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 The Planning Officer reported the following: 

 

• Welsh Water observations: 
 

“We would request that if you are minded to grant planning permission for the 
above development that the Conditions and Advisory Notes listed below are 
included within the consent to ensure no detriment to existing residents or the 
environment and to Dwr Cymru Welsh Water’s assets”. 
 

Councillor DC Taylor, the local ward member, supported the application but felt that 
the dwellings should be restricted to single storey buildings to remain in keeping with 
other properties in the vicinity. 
 
Councillor TMR McLean noted that planning permission had been granted for 20 
dwellings to the north of the application site. She felt that as these dwellings would 
be primarily 2 storey buildings it would be inappropriate to limit the application site to 
single storey dwellings. 
 
Councillor H. Bramer noted his concerns in respect of the application. He felt that the 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

 

 

existing dwelling was in a good state of repair and should therefore not be 
demolished tin order to enable a larger number of buildings on the site. He also had 
concerns in respect of the access to the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions 
 
1. A02 (Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. A03 (Time limit for commencement (outline permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. A04 (Approval of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: To enable the local planning authority to exercise proper 
control over these aspects of the development. 

 
4. A05 (Plans and particulars of reserved matters) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
5. E16 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 
 Reason:  In order to limit the enlargement of such development. 
 
6. F18 (Scheme of foul drainage disposal) 
 

Reason: In order to ensure that satisfactory drainage arrangements are 
provided. 

 
7. F48 (Details of slab levels) 
 

Reason: In order to define the permission and ensure that the 
development is of a scale and height appropriate to the site. 

 
8. G08 (Retention of trees/hedgerows (outline applications)) 
 
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area. 
 
9. H03 (Visibility splays) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
10. H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 
safety. 

 
11.  Notwithstanding the approved plan, the Local Planning Authority 

requires that the site provides housing in the form of bungalows only 
and that no other dwelling type be proposed. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

 

 

and that no other dwelling type be proposed. 
 

Reason:  To protect the character and appearance of the locality. 
 
Informative(s): 
 
1. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5. HN22 - Works adjoining highway 
 
6. N19 - Avoidance of doubt 
 
7. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 3.05 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


